

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

SARA WECKHORST,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 2:16-cv-02255-JAR-GEB
)	
KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY,)	
an agency of the State of Kansas,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**RESPONSE TO THE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION/NATURE OF THE MATTER.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III. ISSUES PRESENTED	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Because The United States Does Not Have A Legitimate Interest In The Outcome Of This Private Lawsuit, The Court Should Disregard The Statement Of Interest	10
1. Ms. Weckhort’s lawsuit is a private cause of action, not a regulatory enforcement proceeding.....	10
2. ED is supposedly in the midst of a “neutral” administrative investigation of Ms. Weckhorst’s complaint.....	13
B. K-State Did Not Have Substantial Control Over J.F., J.G., And The Context Of The Alleged Rapes	16
1. ED’s position that “fraternities” are “education activities” is a red herring and irrelevant to a Davis analysis, which turns on whether the institution had substantial control over the harassers and the context of the harassment.....	17
2. ED’s sub-regulatory guidance that declares activities in fraternity houses to be part of an institution’s education programs and activities is unpersuasive, not binding, and should be afforded no deference.....	21
C. Title IX Does Not Require An Institution To Remedy The Effects Of Sexual Harassment That Occurs Outside Its Education Programs And Activities	24
1. Under Davis an institution can only be liable for violating Title IX if its own conduct causes discrimination in its education programs and activities.....	24
2. Davis requires a showing that the institution’s deliberate indifference caused further harassment.....	25
D. Davis Sets The Sole Standard For Civil Liability Under Title IX; There Is No Lesser Standard That Applies To Claims For Equitable Relief	28

E.	The Court Should Require The United States To Seek Leave Before Making Any Further Filings	29
V.	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Court Cases

<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	21
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	11, 28
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	1, 2, 10, 11, 16, 17, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Doe ex rel. Conner v. Unified Sch. Dist. 233</i> , 2013 WL 3984336 (D. Kan. 2013).....	29
<i>Doe v. Bibb County Sch. Dist.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 1366 (M.D. Ga. 2015).....	12, 23
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	22
<i>Escue v. N. Okla. College</i> , 450 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006).....	25, 29
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Headrick v. Rockwell Intern.</i> , 24 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Indep. Training and Apprenticeship Program v. Cal. Dep’t of Indus. Relations</i> , 730 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Lamb v. Thompson</i> , 265 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Mission Group Kan., Inc. v. Riley</i> , 146 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Ostrander v. Duggan</i> , 341 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2003).....	19, 23
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 2016 WL 2772284 (D. Colo. 2016).....	21

Piper v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.,
430 U.S. 1 (1977)..... 23, 29

Preusser ex rel. E.P. v. Taconic Hills Cent. Sch. Dist.,
2013 WL 209470 (N.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 27

Reardon v. Wroan,
811 F.2d 1025 (7th Cir. 1987) 20

Roe v. St. Louis Univ.,
746 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2014) 12, 19, 23

Rost ex rel. K.C. v. Steamboat Springs RE-2 Sch. Dist.,
511 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008) 25, 26, 29

Federal Statutory Authorities

5 U.S.C. § 706 (2)(E) 21

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 1

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 10, 22

20 U.S.C. § 1682..... 11

20 U.S.C. § 1683..... 6

20 U.S.C. § 1687..... 22

28 U.S.C. § 517 10, 29

Federal Rules and Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 100.7(d)..... 11

34 C.F.R. § 101.104)..... 6

34 C.F.R. § 101.106 6

34 C.F.R. § 106.31(a)..... 22

34 C.F.R. § 106.71 6

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... 14, 30

Local Rule 15.1 30

Legislative Materials

<i>Examining the Use of Agency Regulatory Guidance: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Regulatory Affairs and Fed. Management of the S. Comm. On Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs</i> , 114th Cong. 18 (2015), available at http://www.hsgac.senate.gov/download/rafm-09-23-2015_-final-printed-hearing-record	5
---	---

Additional Authorities

American Association of University Professors (AAUP), <i>The History, Uses, and Abuses of Title IX</i> , June 2016, available at https://www.aaup.org/file/TitleIX_final.pdf	4
April 4, 2011 Dear Colleague Letter, available at http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201104.pdf	3
Associated Press, <i>Federal Government Sides With 2 Women Suing Kansas State Over Rapes</i> , Topeka Capital Journal, July 6, 2016, available at http://cjonline.com/news/2016-07-06/federal-government-sides-2-women-suing-kansas-state-over-campus-rapes	16
ED, <i>Press Release, U.S. Department of Education Releases List of Higher Education Institutions With Open Title IX Sexual Violence Investigations</i> , available at http://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/us-department-education-releases-list-higher-education-institutions-open-title-i	9
ED's Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance (ED, 2001), available at http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/shguide.pdf	26
http://www.dartmouth.edu/stulife/greek-soc/cfs/fraternities.html	17
http://www.k-state.edu/fsl/parents_families/faq.html	17
http://www.k-state.edu/policies/ppm/3000/3010.html	19
http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/aboutocr.html	2
https://rde.stanford.edu/studenthousing/greek-houses	17
January 7, 2016 Letter to John B. King, Jr., available at http://www.lankford.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Sen.%20Lankford%20letter%20to%20Dept.%20of%20Education%201.7.16.pdf	5
Law Professors' Open Letter Regarding Campus Free Speech and Sexual Assault, available at https://www.lankford.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Law-Professor-Open-Letter-May-16-2016.pdf	3
Mará Rose Williams, <i>K-State Was Wrong To Not Investigate Rapes At Off-Campus Frat</i>	

Houses, Federal Government Says, K.C. Star, July 5, 2016; available at <http://www.kansascity.com/news/local/article87842797.html> 16

Questions and Answers on Title IX and Sexual Violence, available at <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/qa-201404-title-ix.pdf> 3

Stephanie Saul *U.S. Urges Kansas State to Heed Reports of Off-Campus Rape* N.Y. Times July 5, 2016, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2016/07/06/us/us-instructs-kansas-state-to-heed-reports-of-off-campus-rape.html?_r=0 16

Title IX Sexual Assault Investigation Tracker, The Chronicle of Higher Education, available at <http://projects.chronicle.com/titleix/> 3
